

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

DAVID PATCHAK, )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 SALLY JEWELL, )  
 Secretary of the U.S. Department of )  
 the Interior, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Defendants, )  
 )  
 and )  
 MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF )  
 POTTAWATOMI INDIANS, )  
 )  
 Intervenor-Defendant. )  

---

Case No. 1:08-CV-01331  
Hon. Richard J. Leon

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR'S  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

    A. General Interpretive Standards ..... 5

    B. Summary Judgment Under the Administrative Procedure Act..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

    A. The Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act Is Constitutionally Sound and Conclusively Has Affirmed the Bradley Tract’s Trust Status Such that Mr. Patchak May Not Pursue His Claims ..... 7

        1. The Act Does Not Encroach upon the Court’s Article III Power to Decide this Case in Violation of Separation of Powers..... 8

        2. The Act Does Not Violate Mr. Patchak’s Right to Petition Guaranteed Under the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution ..... 10

        3. The Act Does Not Violate the Due Process Requirements Guaranteed Under the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution..... 133

        4. The Act Does Not Constitute a Prohibited Bill of Attainder..... 15

        5. A Finding of Unconstitutionality in Section B of the Act Does Not Invalidate the Act as Section B Is Severable..... 16

    B. The Court Must Uphold the Secretary’s Decision to Take the Bradley Tract into Trust Pursuant to the APA as the Tribe Was Under Federal Jurisdiction in 1934 Under the Controlling Agency Analysis..... 17

        1. This Court Must Take Notice of the Secretary’s September 3, 2014 Notice of Decision Concluding that the Tribe Was Under Federal Jurisdiction in 1934 Pursuant to *Carcieri*..... 18

        2. All Matters of Statutory Interpretation in this Matter Are Controlled by the Indian Canons of Construction ..... 24

3.	This Court Must Afford Deference to the Department of Interior’s Interpretation of “Now Under Federal Jurisdiction” Under Sections 5 and 19 of the Indian Reorganization Act.....	26
a.	The Meaning of “Now Under Federal Jurisdiction” Is Ambiguous and Not Susceptible to a Plain Meaning Interpretation .....	26
b.	The Depart of Interior’s March 12, 2014 Memorandum Interpreting and Providing an Analytical Framework for the Question of Whether a Tribe Was Under Federal Jurisdiction in 1934 Is Entitled to this Court’s Deference .....	33
4.	The Secretary’s Decision to Take the Bradley Tract into Trust Was Neither Arbitrary nor Capricious.....	39
a.	The Department of Interior Properly Concluded that the Tribe Was Under Federal Jurisdiction Prior to 1934.....	411
b.	The Department of Interior Properly Concluded that the Tribe’s Federal Jurisdiction Status Remained Intact in 1934.....	42
V.	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. D.C.*, 905 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 17

*Alabama v. PCI Gaming Authority*,-- F.Supp.2d --, 2:13-CV-178 WKW, 2014 WL 1400232 (M.D. Ala. Apr. 10, 2014) ..... 29

\**Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock*, 480 U.S. 678 (1987)..... 17

*Albuquerque Indian Rights v. Lujan*, 930 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 25

\**American Bus Ass'n v. Rogoff*, 649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10, 11, 12

*Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California*, 741 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 30

*Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.*, 461 U.S. 731 (1983) ..... 11

*Bowen v. Kendrick*, 487 U.S. 589 (1988) ..... 6

*Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians*, 476 U.S. 667 (1986)..... 12

*Brown v. United States*, 327 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 34

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 17

\**Carciari v. Salazar*, 555 U.S. 379 (2009) ..... passim

*Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Midwest Motor Exp., Inc.*, 181 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 6

\**Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... passim

*Christensen v. Harris County*, 529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... 34, 39

*Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Salazar*, 624 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 35

*Citizens Against Pellissippi Parkway Extension, Inc. v. Mineta*, 375 F.3d 412(6th Cir. 2004) ... 20

*Citizens Exposing Truth about Casinos v. Kempthorne*, 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 25

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 40

*City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.*, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) ..... 33, 35

*City of Sault Ste. Marie, Mich. v. Andrus*, 458 F. Supp. 465 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 5

\**Cobell v. Norton*, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 5, 16, 24, 25

*Cobell v. Norton*, 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 6, 9

*Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n*, 383 F. Supp. 2d 123  
(D.D.C. 2005) ..... 25, 26, 39

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Jackson*, 815 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 34, 39

*Daylo v. Adm'r of Veterans' Affairs*, 501 F.2d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 13

*de Rodulfa v. United States*, 461 F.2d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1972) ..... 13

*E.E.O.C. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*, 765 F.2d 389 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 10

*Ethyl Corp. v. Browner*, 989 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 19, 23

*Ethyl Corp. v. Envtl. Prot. Agency*, 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 40

*Ferguson v. Skrupa*, 372 U.S. 726 (1963) ..... 6

\**Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*, 470 U.S. 729 (1985) ..... 19, 21, 22, 23

*Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 26

\**Foretich v. United States*, 351 F.3d 1198, 1218 (2003)..... 8, 15, 16

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 109 F. Supp. 2d 30  
(D.D.C. 2000) ..... 40

*Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker*, 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 21

*Gonzales v. Thomas*, 547 U.S. 183 (2006) ..... 21, 23

*Harjo v. Kleppe*, 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976) ..... 38

*Haselwander v. McHugh*, 878 F.Supp.2d 101 (2012) ..... 6

*I.N.S. v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) ..... 17

*I.N.S. v. Orlando Ventura*, 537 U.S. 12 (2002) ..... 19, 20, 21, 23

*James v. Hodel*, 696 F. Supp. 699 (1988)..... 9, 10

*James v. Lujan*, 893 F.2d 1404, No. 88-5344, 1990 WL 4657 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 23, 1990) ..... 10

\**Jung v. Ass'n of American Medical Colleges*, 339 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 14, 15

*Keith Fulton & Sons, Inc. v. New England Teamsters & Trucking Indus. Pension Fund*,  
762 F.2d 1124 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 6

*Lamprecht v. F.C.C.*, 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 19

*Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater*, 516 U.S. 163 (1996)..... 19

*Littlewolf v. Lujan*, 877 F.2d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 7

\**Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.*, 455 U.S. 422 (1982) ..... 13, 14

*Lomak Petroleum, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.*, 206 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 40

*Lorillard, Inc. v. United States Food and Drug Administration*, --- F. Supp. 2d ---,  
CV 11-440 (RJL), 2014 WL 3585883 (D.D.C. July 21, 2014) ..... 22

\**Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak*, 132 S. Ct. 2199  
(2012)..... 4, 13, 31

*McCullough v. Com. of Virginia*, 172 U.S. 102 (1898) ..... 13

*McDougal-Saddler v. Herman*, 184 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 12

*Mistretta v. United States*, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 6

\**Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians*, 471 U.S. 759 (1985)..... 5, 24, 26, 39

*Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... 7, 9

*Motor Vehicle Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 40

*Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel*, 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 5, 24

*Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Kempthorne*, 452 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 21

*Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Thompson*, 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 26

*N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.*, 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 24

*Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 35

*Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 11

*Nat'l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton*, 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 7, 12

\**Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. F.E.R.C.*, 899 F.2d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 19, 20, 21, 23

*Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*, 404 F.3d 454  
(D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 22

*New Jersey v. E.P.A.*, 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 34

*New York State Bar Ass'n v. F.T.C.*, 276 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 34

\**New York v. Salazar*, 6:08-CV-00644 LEK, 2012 WL 4364452  
(N.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2012) ..... 20, 21

*NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.*, 301 U.S. 1 (1937) ..... 6

*Oceana, Inc. v. Penny Pritzker*, --- F. Supp. ---, CV 13-770 (JEB), 2014 WL 616599  
(D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2014) ..... 6

*Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. F.E.R.C.*, 890 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 20

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*, 514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... 7, 8, 13

*Quantum Entm't Ltd. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior*, 714 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 25

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*, 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)..... 7, 9

*Regan v. Time, Inc.*, 468 U.S. 641(1984)..... 17

*Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.*, 503 U.S. 429 (1992) ..... 7

*Runs After v. United States*, 766 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985) ..... 35

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 5

\**SEC v. Chenery Corp.*, 318 U.S. 80 (1943) ..... 19, 21, 23

\**Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minnesota Pub. Interest Research Grp.*, 468 U.S. 841 (1984) ..... 8, 15

*Shawano County v. Acting Midwest Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs*,  
53 IBIA 62 (2011)..... 38

*Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp*, 560 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 18, 20, 23

*Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States*, 316 U.S. 317 (1942)..... 7, 9

*SKF USA Inc. v. United States*, 254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 19, 23

\**Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*, 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 33, 34, 35, 39

\**Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*, 919 F. Supp. 2d 51  
(D.D.C. 2013) ..... 27, 29, 31, 42

*Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman*, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 24

*Sw. Merch. Corp. v. N.L.R.B.*, 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 7

*Swayne & Hoyt v. United States*, 300 U.S. 297 (1937) ..... 10

*Tripoli Rocketry Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*,  
337 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 34

*Trujillo v. Gen. Elec. Co.*, 621 F.2d 1084 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 18

*United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.*, 526 U.S. 380 (1999) ..... 26

*United States v. John*, 437 U.S. 634 (1978)..... 38

*United States v. Kagama*, 118 U.S. 375 (1886) ..... 30

*United States v. Lara*, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 7

*United States v. Mead Corp.*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 34, 35

*United States v. Michigan*, 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979)..... 41

*United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians*, 448 U.S. 371 (1980)..... 7

*United States v. Turner*, 337 F. Supp. 1045 (D.D.C. 1972)..... 6

*United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States*, 253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 21

*Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*, 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) ..... 34

**Statutes**

\*5 U.S.C. § 701 et seq. .... 2, 6, 40

\*25 U.S.C. § 465..... 3, 4, 33, 39

\*25 U.S.C. § 479..... 3, 4, 27, 29



25 U.S.C. § 1300j-5 ..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 1754..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 158..... 13

**Other Authorities**

43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (1978) ..... 29, 31

48 Fed.Reg. 6177 (Feb. 2, 1983) ..... 29

70 Fed. Reg. 25596 (May 13, 2005) ..... 3, 8

F. COHEN, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 3.02[2]-[8] (2012 ed.) ..... 32, 33, 38

FELIX FRANKFURTER. OF LAW AND LIFE AND OTHER THINGS THAT MATTER 143 (1965) ..... 31

Matthew L.M. Fletcher, *Toward a New Era of American Indian Legal Scholarship: An Introductory Essay for the American Indian Law Journal*, 1 Am Indian L.J. 1, 6-7 (2012) .... 31

Memo of Felix Cohen *Difference Between House Bill and Senate Bill*, at 2, Box 10, Wheeler-Howard Act 1933-37, Folder 4894-1934-066, Part II-C, Section 4 (4 of 4) (undated) (National Archives)..... 37

Robert A. Williams, Jr., *The Hermeneutics of Indian Law American Indians, Time, and the Law: Native Societies in a Modern Constitutional Democracy* by Charles F. Wilkinson, 85 Mich. L. Rev. 1012, 1012 n. 4 (1987)..... 31

S. Rep. No. 113-590, at 2 (2014) ..... 9

William W. Quinn, Jr., *Federal Acknowledgment of American Indian Tribes: The Historical Development of a Legal Concept*, 34 Am. J. Legal Hist. 331 (1990)..... 31

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 6

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. part 8..... 3, 29
